

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.1783 OF 2018

MITALI MAHESHWARI SINGHAL . . . PETITIONER

VS.

ACHIN SINGHAL . . . RESPONDENT

O R D E R

No one has appeared for the respondent on call even though an advocate has entered appearance on his behalf.

Having regard to the grounds on which transfer has been prayed for, we are satisfied with the grievance expressed by the petitioner-wife and we accept the same. Therefore, petition bearing No.RCS HM/816/2018 titled as Achin Singhal Vs. Mitali Maheshwari Singhal, pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Bhopal (M.P.), is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court at Pune, Maharashtra.

The transferor court shall send the case record to the transferee court promptly and without any delay.

..2/-

.2.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.
Pending application, if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[INDIRA BANERJEE]

.....J.
[M.R. SHAH]

New Delhi;
23rd September, 2019.

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.15

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No(s).1783/2018

MITALI MAHESHWARI SINGHAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ACHIN SINGHAL

Respondent(s)

Date : 23-09-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anil Kaushilk, Adv.
Mr. Akash Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR (Not present)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Beena Jolly)
Branch Officer

(Sarita Purohit)
AR-cum-PS

(Signed order is placed on the file0